
Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - Maine - INPUTS

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005)

Population of 
The Legal 

Service Area

Total 
Square 

Footage of 
Library

Total # of 
Holdings

# of Audio 
Materials

# of 
Videos

# of Current 
Serial 

Subscriptions

# of 
Internet 

Terminals
# of FTE 

Librarians
Total Paid 
Employees

Total 

Service 

Hours per 

Year

Holdings 
per capita

Brunswick 21,416 44,000 135,971 4,549 3,540 285 61 11.80 18.10 3,152 6.35

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 13,244 51,552 1,857 1,626 103 12 5.78 8.33 2,812 5.65

Cumberland 7,627 13,042 45,444 1,104 1,596 110 10 3.50 5.90 2,444 5.96

Falmouth 11,460 10,000 46,965 2,295 1,991 90 6 4.00 14.00 2,780 4.10

Freeport 8,193 17,000 59,014 2,829 3,685 137 10 7.00 14.00 2,160 7.20

Gorham 15,137 15,588 31,843 1,057 1,336 85 9 4.40 8.68 2,552 2.10

Scarborough 18,864 12,300 79,038 3,919 4,870 201 23 5.25 11.22 2,761 4.19

SOUTH PORTLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 23,395 11,500 110,424 4,025 4,500 110 20 2.87 14.68 2,443 4.72

Westbrook 16,153 17,000 55,275 1,001 2,700 93 4 3.00 5.00 2,412 3.42

Windham 15,664 10,620 51,260 2,198 3,532 105 6 4.00 10.00 2,596 3.27

Yarmouth 8,567 25,000 46,593 1,100 1,400 88 4 7.00 11.00 2,440 5.44

AVERAGE 14,146 17,209 64,853 2,358 2,798 128 15 5.33 10.99 2,596 4.76

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 13,244 51,552 1,857 1,626 103 12 5.78 8.33 2,812 5.65

CE deviation from average -5,016 -3,965 -13,301 -501 -1,172 -25 -3 0.45 -2.66 216 0.88

CE deviation from average, % -35.5% -23.0% -20.5% -21.2% -41.9% -19.5% -20.0% 8.5% -24.2% 8.3% 18.5%
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October 2008 - APPENDIX B - Maine Peers - Page B - 1



Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - Maine - OUTPUTS

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005)

Population 
of The Legal 
Service Area

Total # of 
Holdings

Annual 
Circulation 

of 
Children's 
Materials

Children's 
materials as 

% of total 
circulation

Total 
Circulation 

Transactions
Collection 
turnover

Total 
Visits

Reference 
Transactions

Children's 
Programs

Total # of 
Library 

Programs

Library 
Program 

Attendance

ILLs 
Provided 
To Other 
Libraries

ILLs 
Received 

From 
Other 

Libraries
Circulation 
per capita

Visits per 
capita

Brunswick 21,416 135,971 158,478 51.3% 309,044 2.27 288,870 9,838 295 333 7,746 7,585 11,421 14.43 13.49

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 51,552 68,763 57.3% 119,903 2.33 41,345 6,827 210 223 4,755 4,315 6,078 13.13 4.53

Cumberland 7,627 45,444 41,976 56.8% 73,916 1.63 49,950 4,400 112 169 1,942 2 265 9.69 6.55

Falmouth 11,460 46,965 71,752 44.4% 161,536 3.44 113,935 6,500 157 186 6,324 3,349 4,128 14.10 9.94

Freeport 8,193 59,014 106,863 36.9% 289,846 4.91 242,915 161,943 594 609 4,958 0 286 35.38 29.65

Gorham 15,137 31,843 42,698 44.9% 95,179 2.99 59,180 4,902 168 200 4,197 2,301 3,395 6.29 3.91

Scarborough 18,864 79,038 85,877 46.7% 184,007 2.33 190,965 8,244 302 388 10,465 169 1,033 9.75 10.12

SOUTH PORTLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 23,395 110,424 110,790 52.3% 211,812 1.92 137,983 5,712 357 0 0 5,712 5,178 9.05 5.90

Westbrook 16,153 55,275 11,635 23.0% 50,481 0.91 52,065 66,822 134 143 4,899 0 149 3.13 3.22

Windham 15,664 51,260 43,575 39.4% 110,584 2.16 74,286 2,263 203 228 4,607 0 799 7.06 4.74

Yarmouth 8,567 46,593 72,100 43.4% 166,100 3.56 38,512 3,268 340 0 0 0 650 19.39 4.50

AVERAGE 14,146 64,853 74,046 45.1% 161,128 2.59 117,273 25,520 261 225 4,536 2,130 3,035 12.85 8.78

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 51,552 68,763 57.3% 119,903 2.33 41,345 6,827 210 223 4,755 4,315 6,078 13.13 4.53

CE deviation from average -5,016 -13,301 -5,283 12.2% -41,225 -0.26 -75,928 -18,693 -51 -2 219 2,185 3,043 0.28 -4.25

CE deviation from average, % -35% -21% -7% 27% -26% -10% -65% -73% -20% -1% 5% 103% 100% 2% -48%
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Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - Maine - FINANCIAL MEASURES

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005)

Population 
of The 
Legal 

Service 
Area

Total 
Operating 

Expenditures

Operating 
Expenditures 

On Library 
Collection

Collection 
Expenditures 

as % Total 
Expenditures

Total Staff 
Expenditures

Staff 

Expenditures 

as % Total 

Expenditures

Operating 

Expenditures 

per capita

Collection 

Expenditures 

per capita

Brunswick 21,416 $1,131,250 $81,901 7.24% 779,077$           68.87% $52.82 $3.82

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 $456,342 $43,089 9.44% $374,707 82.11% $49.98 $4.72

Cumberland 7,627 $325,624 $30,037 9.22% $253,017 77.70% $42.69 $3.94

Falmouth 11,460 $424,301 $34,100 8.04% $311,119 73.33% $37.02 $2.98

Freeport 8,193 $346,076 $54,000 15.60% $253,876 73.36% $42.24 $6.59

Gorham 15,137 $384,740 $20,895 5.43% $313,810 81.56% $25.42 $1.38

Scarborough 18,864 $723,781 $62,324 8.61% $460,346 63.60% $38.37 $3.30

SOUTH PORTLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 23,395 $696,713 $87,794 12.60% $559,837 80.35% $29.78 $3.75

Westbrook 16,153 $298,749 $22,648 7.58% $212,664 71.18% $18.49 $1.40

Windham 15,664 $355,822 $34,970 9.83% $298,867 83.99% $22.72 $2.23

Yarmouth 8,567 $336,700 $40,900 12.15% $250,800 74.49% $39.30 $4.77

AVERAGE 14,146 $498,191 $46,605 9.61% 369,829$           75.50% $36.26 $3.54

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 $456,342 $43,089 9.44% $374,707 82.11% $49.98 $4.72

CE deviation from average -5,016 -$41,849 -$3,516 -0.17% $4,878 6.61% $13.72 $1.18

CE deviation from average, % -35% -8% -8% -2% 1% 9% 38% 33%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants
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Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - Maine - DEMOGRAPHIC MEASURES

(All data from Claritas:  8/2008)

2013 

Population 

Projection

2008 

Population 

Estimate 2000 Census

2008 Est. 

Median 

Age

2008 

Bachelor's 

Degree

2008 Est. 

Average 

Household 

Income

2008 Est. 

Family 

Households

Family 

Households 

as % of Total

2008 Est. 

White 

Collar

2008 Est. 

Blue 

Collar

2008 Est. 

Service and 

Farm

USA 319,161,431 304,141,549 281,421,906 36.67 15.76% 67,918$      78,298,703 68.27% 60.15% 23.89% 15.97%

Maine 1,357,597 1,328,849 1,274,923 41.25 14.90% $57,928 367,930 65.78% 56.92% 25.70% 17.38%

Brunswick      (04011) 22,963         22,375         21,220         37.81 20.29% $62,299 5,477 63.13% 65.66% 17.18% 17.15%

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 8,590           8,791           9,095           46.68 31.92% $128,042 2,575 74.10% 85.57% 7.86% 6.57%

Cumberland  (04021) 5,596           5,560           5,484           40.31 30.55% $114,033 1,611 81.74% 73.00% 15.88% 11.12%

Falmouth       (04105) 10,653         10,545         10,320         43.55 32.24% $128,393 2,857 71.64% 80.12% 11.95% 7.94%

Freeport       (04032) 8,564           8,322           7,877           43.51 23.84% $81,138 2,335 69.62% 67.56% 18.85% 13.59%

Gorham        (04038) 16,582         15,726         14,127         36.81 20.55% $73,668 3,973 71.92% 62.91% 19.11% 17.98%

Scarborough     (04074) 19,696         18,655         16,697         42.06 26.38% $86,544 5,200 71.85% 74.30% 14.13% 11.57%

South Portland 24,152         23,849         23,324         41.44 19.17% $61,742 6,277 59.44% 66.69% 17.94% 15.37%

Westbrook    (04092) 16,415         16,357         16,251         41.20 13.22% $53,523 4,401 61.61% 61.82% 22.19% 15.99%

Windham     (04062) 17,678         16,686         14,803         40.12 14.88% $61,953 4,579 72.16% 61.40% 23.02% 15.58%

Yarmouth     (04096) 7,789           8,008           8,358           45.40 32.39% $106,055 2,245 66.56% 80.26% 10.62% 9.12%

AVERAGE (not incl.USA and Maine) 14,425 14,079 13,414 41.72 24.1% $87,035 3,775 69.7% 70.8% 16.2% 12.9%

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 8,590 8,791 9,095 46.68 31.9% $128,042 2,575 74.1% 85.6% 7.9% 6.6%

CE deviation from average -5,835 -5,288 -4,319 4.96 7.8% $41,007 -1,200 4.4% 14.7% -8.4% -6.3%

CE deviation from average, % -40.5% -37.6% -32.2% 11.9% 32.3% 47.1% -31.8% 6.3% 20.8% -51.6% -49.1%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants

October 2008 - APPENDIX B - Maine Peers - Page B - 4



Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - National - INPUTS

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005) State

Population of 
The Legal 

Service Area

Total Square 
Footage of 

Library
Total # of 
Holdings

# of Audio 
Materials

# of 
Videos

# of Current 
Serial 

Subscriptions
# of Internet 
Terminals

# of FTE 
Librarians

Total Paid 
Employees

Holdings 
per 

capita

Brewster Ladies Library Association MA 10,368 22,000 55,574 2,207 2,749 157 9 4.38 7.64 5.36

Brooks Memorial VT 11,944 17,600 76,422 4,086 2,297 252 19 3.75 10.50 6.40

Canton Public Library CT 9,603 16,209 62,680 2,266 3,042 148 10 5.12 9.34 6.53

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial ME 9,130 13,244 51,552 1,857 1,626 103 12 5.78 8.33 5.65

Croton Free Library NY 8,667 12,500 85,042 3,561 3,658 166 4 3.06 9.62 9.81

Glencoe Public Library IL 8,762 20,600 95,517 6,437 5,059 248 19 6.44 16.99 10.90

Groton Public Library MA 10,369 17,417 68,805 5,189 5,549 116 8 4.03 11.41 6.64

Hampton Bays Public Library NY 11,992 20,000 65,203 2,021 5,215 174 13 6.13 19.26 5.44

Howe Library NH 11,037 17,830 86,025 5,535 2,488 327 18 8.00 13.00 7.79

Kinnelon Public Library NJ 9,365 18,951 78,570 4,322 5,110 118 22 1.38 12.75 8.39

Mount Horeb Public Library WI 11,288 16,000 53,854 3,088 3,243 105 16 4.75 8.11 4.77

Portland Public Library CT 9,340 17,000 78,299 5,031 8,369 203 7 6.20 10.15 8.38

Reuben Hoar Library MA 8,578 16,000 79,139 3,735 3,633 173 10 3.94 8.08 9.23

AVERAGE 10,034 17,335 72,052 3,795 4,003 176 13 4.84 11.17 7.18

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 13,244 51,552 1,857 1,626 103 12 5.78 8.33 5.65

CE deviation from average -904 -4,091 -20,500 -1,938 -2,377 -73 -1 0.94 -2.84 -1.53

CE deviation from average, % -9.0% -23.6% -28.5% -51.1% -59.4% -41.5% -6.6% 19.3% -25.4% -21.4%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants
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Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - Maine - OUTPUTS

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005) State

Population 
of The Legal 
Service Area

Total # of 
Holdings

Annual 
Circulation 

of 
Children's 
Materials

Children's 
materials as 

% of total 
circulation

Total 
Circulation 

Transactions
Collection 
turnover Total Visits

Reference 
Transactions

Children's 
Programs

Total # of 
Library 

Programs

Library 
Program 

Attendance

ILLs 
Provided To 

Other 
Libraries

ILLs 
Received 

From Other 
Libraries

Circulation 
per capita

Brewster Ladies Library Association MA 10,368 55,574 33,105 27.9% 118,662 2.14 68,778 1,791 138 207 7,454 13,277 14,917 11.45

Brooks Memorial VT 11,944 76,422 63,510 34.9% 181,890 2.38 167,284 17,420 213 261 3,491 1,457 1,404 15.23

Canton Public Library CT 9,603 62,680 67,701 45.9% 147,644 2.36 112,118 17,000 259 327 6,067 1,678 1,675 15.37

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial ME 9,130 51,552 68,763 57.3% 119,903 2.33 41,345 6,827 210 223 4,755 4,315 6,078 13.13

Croton Free Library NY 8,667 85,042 51,600 31.0% 166,528 1.96 78,800 19,208 240 283 5,613 15,430 36,264 19.21

Glencoe Public Library IL 8,762 95,517 73,676 32.0% 230,484 2.41 170,750 33,367 0 0 2,182 12,888 13,384 26.30

Groton Public Library MA 10,369 68,805 119,176 49.0% 243,054 3.53 79,500 5,137 140 274 5,791 431 808 23.44

Hampton Bays Public Library NY 11,992 65,203 36,729 31.2% 117,755 1.81 79,250 15,950 344 1,010 8,067 2,736 3,751 9.82

Howe Library NH 11,037 86,025 85,663 42.0% 203,997 2.37 149,400 8,412 265 352 6,346 1,644 761 18.48

Kinnelon Public Library NJ 9,365 78,570 41,467 38.9% 106,607 1.36 97,500 2,500 229 645 21,000 4,614 3,473 11.38

Mount Horeb Public Library WI 11,288 53,854 80,450 39.6% 203,277 3.77 85,347 5,704 217 249 8,821 57,408 70,865 18.01

Portland Public Library CT 9,340 78,299 52,577 34.2% 153,841 1.96 98,823 4,441 175 263 5,300 1,095 1,077 16.47

Reuben Hoar Library MA 8,578 79,139 68,288 47.6% 143,571 1.81 53,712 2,457 146 199 7,335 16,281 13,115 16.74

AVERAGE 10,034 72,052 64,823 39.3% 164,401 2.32 98,662 10,786 198 330 7,094 10,250 12,890 16.38

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 9,130 51,552 68,763 57.3% 119,903 2.33 41,345 6,827 210 223 4,755 4,315 6,078 13.13

CE deviation from average -904 -20,500 3,940 18.0% -44,498 0.00 -57,317 -3,959 12 -107 -2,339 -5,935 -6,812 -3.25

CE deviation from average, % -9% -28% 6% 46% -27% 0% -58% -37% 6% -32% -33% -58% -53% -20%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants

October 2008 - APPENDIX B - National Peers - Page B - 6



Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - National - FINANCIAL MEASURES

LIBRARIES (All data from FSCS 2005) State

Population 
of The 
Legal 

Service 
Area

Total 
Operating 

Expenditures

Operating 
Expenditures 

On Library 
Collection

Collection 
Expenditures 

as % Total 
Expenditures

Total Staff 
Expenditures

Staff 

Expenditures 

as % Total 

Expenditures

Operating 

Expenditures 

per capita

Collection 

Expenditures 

per capita

Brewster Ladies Library Association MA 10,368 $587,831 $94,938 16.15% $313,375 53.3% $56.70 $9.16

Brooks Memorial VT 11,944 $611,657 $87,280 14.27% $436,123 71.3% $51.21 $7.31

Canton Public Library CT 9,603 $409,670 $58,950 14.39% $301,153 73.5% $42.66 $6.14

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial ME 9,130 $456,342 $43,089 9.44% $374,707 82.1% $49.98 $4.72

Croton Free Library NY 8,667 $708,784 $79,947 11.28% $467,935 66.0% $81.78 $9.22

Glencoe Public Library IL 8,762 $1,470,199 $215,020 14.63% $972,723 66.2% $167.79 $24.54

Groton Public Library MA 10,369 $712,642 $105,228 14.77% $500,982 70.3% $68.73 $10.15

Hampton Bays Public Library NY 11,992 $1,034,840 $134,551 13.00% $620,592 60.0% $86.29 $11.22

Howe Library NH 11,037 $846,238 $87,642 10.36% $622,312 73.5% $76.67 $7.94

Kinnelon Public Library NJ 9,365 $711,067 $71,020 9.99% $536,222 75.4% $75.93 $7.58

Mount Horeb Public Library WI 11,288 $555,414 $67,190 12.10% $346,182 62.3% $49.20 $5.95

Portland Public Library CT 9,340 $601,958 $71,803 11.93% $392,415 65.2% $64.45 $7.69

Reuben Hoar Library MA 8,578 $455,742 $66,515 14.59% $355,459 78.0% $53.13 $7.75

AVERAGE 10,034 $704,799 $91,013 12.84% $480,014 69.0% $70.24 $9.07

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial ME 9,130 $456,342 $43,089 9.44% $374,707 82.11% $49.98 $4.72

CE deviation from average -904 -$248,457 -$47,924 -3.40% -$105,307 13.10% -$20.26 -$4.35

CE deviation from average, % -9.0% -35.3% -52.7% -26.4% -21.9% 19.0% -28.8% -48.0%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants
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Thomas Memorial Library

Cape Elizabeth, Maine

Peer Comparisons - National - DEMOGRAPHIC MEASURES

Library City and State

2013 

Population 

Projection

2008 

Population 

Estimate

2000 

Census

2008 Est. 

Median 

Age

2008 

Bachelor's 

Degree

2008 Est. 

Average 

Household 

Income

2008 Est. 

Family 

Households

Family 

Households 

as % of Total

2008 Est. 

White 

Collar

2008 Est. 

Blue 

Collar

2008 Est. 

Service 

and Farm

(All data from Claritas:  9/2008)

All based on zip code for library

Brewster Ladies Library Association Brewster, MA 9,915 9,999 10,030 49.70 25.4% $73,930 2,900 69.0% 64.7% 16.8% 18.5%

Brooks Memorial Brattleboro, VT 16,081 16,366 16,628 43.82 18.7% $55,525 4,201 57.8% 61.6% 22.0% 16.4%

Canton Public Library Collinsville, CT 11,174 10,362 8,821 42.09 27.9% $101,908 2,982 71.5% 75.9% 14.0% 10.2%

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial Cape Elizabeth, ME 8,590 8,791 9,095 46.68 31.9% $128,042 2,575 74.1% 85.6% 7.9% 6.6%

Croton Free Library Croton on Hudson, NY 13,335 13,015 12,463 44.09 24.2% $117,366 3,313 65.0% 80.8% 12.2% 7.1%

Glencoe Public Library Glencoe, IL 8,188 8,302 8,477 41.54 39.4% $253,046 2,373 83.3% 92.1% 3.6% 4.3%

Groton Public Library Groton, MA 11,319 10,705 9,516 36.97 30.4% $129,805 2,854 78.3% 79.1% 11.6% 9.3%

Hampton Bays Public Library Hampton Bays, NY 13,232 13,088 12,793 41.07 15.9% $77,295 3,225 63.5% 58.3% 24.0% 17.7%

Howe Library Hanover, NH 10,414 10,081 9,708 24.86 35.1% $111,654 1,483 59.7% 86.4% 3.8% 9.9%

Kinnelon Public Library Kinnelon, NJ 18,417 17,813 16,755 40.60 24.6% $118,408 4,990 79.1% 75.5% 14.9% 9.6%

Mount Horeb Public Library Mount Horeb, WI 9,876 9,264 8,335 37.09 18.3% $85,293 2,498 71.2% 63.2% 21.8% 15.0%

Portland Public Library Portland, CT 10,484 9,906 8,849 41.10 18.9% $87,850 2,834 71.6% 66.4% 20.2% 13.5%

Reuben Hoar Library Littleton, MA 8,784 8,524 8,036 39.70 31.2% $109,051 2,277 74.8% 77.6% 13.6% 8.8%

AVERAGE 11,523.77 11,247 10,731 40.72 26.3% $111,475 2,962 70.7% 74.4% 14.3% 11.3%

Cape Elizabeth-Thomas Memorial 8,590 8,791 9,095 46.68 31.9% $128,042 2,575 74.1% 85.6% 7.9% 6.6%

CE deviation from average -2,934 -2,456 -1,636 5.96 5.6% $16,567 -387 3.4% 11.2% -6.5% -4.7%

CE deviation from average, % -25.5% -21.8% -15.2% 14.6% 21.4% 14.9% -13.1% 4.9% 15.0% -45.2% -41.8%

Himmel & Wilson, Library Consultants

October 2008 - APPENDIX B - National Peers - Page B - 8


	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 1
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 2
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 3
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 4
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 5
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 6
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 7
	TML Phase I - Appendix B - Peers - Part 8

